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July 28, 1997 

Blanca s . Bay6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commi ssion 
4075 Esplanade Way, Room 110 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: DOC~T NO. t~0001-•r 

Dear Ms . Bay6: 

Str•l Itt tnr f, llr. 

l.tiiJh.h\r•• 1111• I• 

<\(}.1 7'/7 7300 

'10-l ??7 11·\ llll.o • 

Man~ow M C~lldl, P A 

Enclosed for fil ing please find the original and ten ( 10) 

copies of Florida Power & Light Company' s Preh~aring StacemPnt 
in the above referenced docket . 

Also enclosed is a formatted double s ided high density 
3 . 5 i nch dis kett e containing the Prehearing Statement t o t 
Flo rida Power & Light Company. 

Ve ry truly yours . 

MMC/ml 

cr-,,J ___ Enc losures 

40--- cc: All Parties o f Record 
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• • I . t. 

:auoa. 'ftDI I'LO~XDA POBLIC S KRVICB COIGCI SSIOI'J 
tHE COP¥ 

IN RE: Fuel and purchased power 
cost recovery clauses and 
gener ating performance incentive 
factor 

DOCKET NO. 970001 - EI 

FILED: JULY 28, 1997 

I'LOJUDA POWJDl " LIGH'l' COIIPA!IIY I 8 
nKBWMllfG STATDmJI'l' 

Purs uant to Order No. PSC-97-0796-PCO-EI, i ssued July 3. 1997, 
establishing t he prehearing procedure in this docket, Flor ida Power 
& Light Company (• FPL• ) hereby s ubmi ts its Prehearing Statement. 

A . APP1W!AMC!B8 

Matthew M. Childs, P.A. 
Steel Hector ~ Davis LLP 
215 South Monroe Street 
Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

B . Jf1'1'JQSSSIS 

Wl'l'tfiSS 

R. SILVA 
R. WADE 
K. DUBIN 

M.VILLAR 

R. SILVA 

K. DUBIN 

R. SILVA 
K. DUBIN 

Fuel Adj ustment, 
True-Up and Projections 

Treatment of Transmission 
Costs in a Schedule C 
Purchase and Sale 

GPIF, True- Up and 
Projections 

Capacity Cost Recovery, 
True-Up and Project i ons 

SJRPP Energy Suspens1on 

1 

IBStUSS 

1. 2 , 3 , 
4, 5 , 6, 
7,8 

9,10,11,12 

13,14 

15,16,17 

18 



c . . IJHXBXTS 

JSIBIIITS Jfi'1'191S8 

(KMD-1) K.M . DUBIN 

(RS-3) R. SILVA 

(KMD- 2) K.M. DUBIN 

(KMD- 3) K.M. DUBIN 

(RS-1) R. SILVA 

(RS-2) R. SILVA 

(MV-1 ) M. VILLAR 

(MV-2) M. VILLAR 

D . STA'fMJPIT Or MSXC POIJTXOJI 

None necessary. 

DISCIUPTION 

Appendix I / Fuel Cost 
Recovery True- Up Calculat ion 

Appendix ! / Fuel Cost Recovery 
Forecast Assumptions 

Appendix II / Fuel Cost Recovery 
E-Schedules 

Appendix III /Capacity Cost 
Recovery Calculation o f Factors 

Document No . 1/GPIF Results 

Document No . 1/GPIF Targets 
and Ranges 

Delivered Price o f Product 
Methodology (FPL) Schedule 
C Purchase 

Delivered Price of Product 
Methodology (FPL) Schedule 
C Sale 

B. 8V7"PPP"" OP X88JJJSS AlU> POSXTXONB 

PUlL ADJOS'l"NBNT ISSOBS 

1. What is the final fuel true-up amount for tne peri od October 
1 , 1996 through Mar ch 31, 1997? 

PPLz $13,141 ,163 overrecovery . (DUBIN) 

2. What is t he estimated/actual fuel true- up amount for the 
period April 1 , 1997 through September 30, 1997 based upon t wo 
months actual and four months revised estimates? 
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PPLa $14,618, 6·18 overrecovery. (DUBIN) 

3. What is the total fuel true-up to be collected duri.ng the 
period October 1, 1997 through March 31 , 1998? 

PPLa $27,759,811 overrecovery. (DUBIN) 

4. What is the appropriate levelized fuel adjustment factor for 
the period October 1, 1997 through March 31, 1998? 

PPLa 1.643 cents / kwh is the levelized recovery charge. 
(DUBIN) 

5 . What should be the effective date o f the new fact ors for fuel 
adjustment and capacity cost recovery? 

PPLz The new fuel and capacity cost recovery factors 
should become effective with customer billing on 
cycle day 3 of October 1997 and continue through 
customer billings on cycle day 2 of March 1998 and 
the new capacity cost recovery factors should 
become effective with customer billing on cycle day 
3 of October 1997 and continue through customer 
billings on cycle day 2 of September 1998 . This 
will provide 6 months of billing on the fuel cost 
recovery factors and 12 months on the capacity cost 
recovery factors for all customers. (DUBIN) 

€. What are the appropriate fuel recovery line loss multipliers 
for each rate class? 

PPLa The appropriate Fuel Cost Recovery Loss Multipliers 
are provided in response to Issue No. 7 . (DUBIN) 

7. What are the appropriate Fuel Cost Recovery Factors for each 
rate group? 

PPLa 

A RS-l,GS-1,SL-2 

A-1 SL-1,0L-1 

B GSD-1 

1.643 

1.627 

1.643 
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roJ:L JUlCOVDY 
LOSS NOL'l'IPLIP 

1. 00213 

1. 00213 

l. 00212 

1. 646 

1.630 

l. 646 



c GSLD-1 & CS-1 1.643 

D GSLD-2,CS-2, 1.643 
OS-2 & MET 

E GSLD-3 & CS-3 1.643 

A RST- 1,GST-1 
ON-PEAK 1. 734 
OFF- PEAK 1. 607 

B GSDT-1 ON-PEAK 1.734 
CILC-1(G) 
OFF-PEAK 1.607 

c GSLDT-1 & 
ON-PEAK 1.7 ~ 4 
CST-1 OFF-PEAK 1.607 

D GSLDT-2 & 
ON-PEAK i.734 
CST-2 OFF-PEAK 1.607 

E GSLDT-3 ,CST-3 
ON- PEAK 1.734 
CILC- 1(T)&ISST-1 (T) 
OFF-PEAK 1 . 607 

F CILC- l (D) & 
ON- PEAK 1. 734 
I SST- 1 (D) 
OFF-PEAK 1.607 

WO&L UCOVZRY 
LOSS llm'LTIPLID 

1.00179 

0.99591 

0 . 95658 

1. 00213 
1. 00213 

1.00212 

1.00212 

1. 00179 
1. 00179 

0 .99591 
0.99591 

0.95658 

0 .95658 

0.99785 

0 . 99785 

1.646 

1.636 

1. 571 

1.737 
1. 610 

1.737 

1.610 

1.737 
1. 610 

1. 726 
1.600 

1.658 

1. 537 

1.730 

i . 603 

(DUBIN) 

8. What is the appropriate revenue tax fac tor to be aprlied in 
calculating each company • s leve lized fuel factor for the 
projec tion period of Oc tober 1997 thr ough March 1998? 

PPLa 1.01609 . (DUBIN) 

COIIPNfY SP&CIFIC P'tJBL I88t7&8 

9 . How should transmission costs be accoun ted for when 
determining the transac tion price of an economy, Schedule c , 
broker transaction between t wo directly i nterconnected 
utilities? 
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PPLa The broker incorporates t hese costs by adjusting 
the buyer's costs where ther e is a s eparate 
additional charge just like it is done for 
transactions between non-directly interconnected 
utilities. (VILLAR) 

10. If the cost o f transmission is used to determine t he 
transaction price of an economy Schedule C, broker t ransaction 
between two directly interconnected utilit ies, how should t he 
cost of this transact ion be recovered? 

PPLa The addit iona l revenue, if any, should be fl owed 
through the fuel clause. (VILLAR) 

11. How should transmiss i on costs be accountea for when 
determining the transaction price of an economy, Schedule C, 
broker transaction that requires wheeling hetween two non­
directly interconnected utilities? 

FPLa FPL is proposing no change in the manner in whicr. 
transmission costs are accounted for by the Broker 
for transactions between two non-directly 
interconnected utilities . In these transact ions, 
the Broker adjusts the buyer' s quote to recognize 
the transmission cost . (VILLAR) 

12. If the cost of transmiss ion is used to determine the 
transaction price of an economy, Schedule C, broker 
transaction between two non-directly interconnected utilities 
how should the cost o f t his transaction be rec~vered? 

FPLa FPL is proposing no change in the current 
regulatory treatment of these costs . Transmission 
costs paid to i ntervening utll i ties are part o f t he 
total cost o f Schedule c transac tions and should 
continue to be recovered t rrough the Fue l Clause . 
(VILLAR) 

OPrr rssuzs 

13. What should t he GPIF Rewards/Penalties be for the period of 
April 1, 1996 through September 30, 1996. 

PPLt $5,801,940 reward . CSI LVA ) 
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14. What should the GPIF Target / Ranges be for the period of 
October 1, 1997 through September 30, 1998? 

PPL : 

PLAN'l'/ 'O'NI T 

CAPE CANAVERAL 1 
CANAVERAL 2 
LAUDERDALE 4 
LAUDERDALE 5 
FORT MYERS 2 
MARTIN 3 
MARTIN 4 
PORT EVERGLADES 3 
RIVIERA 3 
RIVIERA 4 
SANFORD 5 
TURKEY POINT 3 
TURKEY POINT 4 
ST . LUCIE 1 
ST . LUCIE 2 
SCHERER 4 

93 . 6 
89.3 
88 . 7 
93 .5 
93 . 7 
95.2 
93.0 
80.8 
76 .5 
92 . 5 
94 . 3 
92.8 
89.1 
72 . 7 
93 . 6 
87 . 6 

IDIAT RATB HR . TARGBT 
(B'l'U/ hb) 
9378 
9437 
7212 
7263 
9294 
7003 
7016 
9741 
9518 
9764 
9947 
10971 
11044 
10913 
10940 
9994 

GPIP SYS'l'IIM WIIIGBTBD AVDAGB NBT OPDATING HR 9277 

(SILVA) 

CAPACITY COST UCOVDY ISSUBS 

15 . What is the estimated/ actua l capacity true-up amount for the 
period January 1, 1997 through September 30 , 1997, which is 
based upon five months actual costs and four months revised 
es timates . Actual costs for the period October 1, 1996 
through December 31, 1996 were included in the capacity cost 
recovery mddcourse correction approved by t he Commission in 
Order No . PSC-97 -0359-FOF-EI issued on Ma rch 31, 1997 . 

PPLs $10,479,736 overrecovery. (DUBIN) 

16. What is t he appropriate proj ect ed net purchased power capacity 
cost recovery amount to be included in the recovery CacLor for 
the period October 1997 through September 1998? 

PPLs $480,405,069 (DUBIN) 
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17. What are the appropr~ate capacity cost recovery factors for 
each rate group? 

FPL1 

RA'l'B CLASS 

RSl 
GSl 
GSD1 
OS2 
GSLD1/CS1 
GSLD2/CS2 
GSLD3/CS3 
CILCD/CILCG 
CILCT 
MET 
0Ll/SL1 
SL2 

RA '1'11 CLASS 

ISST1D 

SST1T 

SST1D 

CAPACI'l'Y R.BCOVBRY 
PAC'l'OR ( $/ltW) 

2 . 15 

2 . 20 
2.21 
2 . 15 
2 . 25 
2 . 11 
2 . 36 

CAPACift UCOVDY I'AC'l'OR 
(uaDVA'l'ION DDUID CKAilG• > 
( $ /JtW) 

.29 

.27 

. 29 

CAPACI'l'Y JUICOVBRY 
PACTOR ( $ / JOm) 

0.00674 
0 . 00587 

0 . 00349 

0 . 00108 
0 . 00411 

CAPACITY UCOVZRY 
I'AC'l'OR ( 80'M 01' 
DAILY DmcAN'D 
CHARG•) ( $ / JI:W ) 

. 14 

.13 

.14 

(DUBIN) 

18 . Should FPL be authorized to recover the costs associated with 
future capacity payments to be made to Jacksonville Electric 
Authority (JEA)? 

FPL1 Yes . FPL is requesting that it be authorized to 
collect $4 . 7 million per year associated wi th 
future capacity payments to JEA. There is a 
mismatch between the period over which FPL 
currently anticipates it will continue t o receive 
energy from JEA's ownership share of SJRPP, and the 
period over which FPL is cont ractually r equired to 
make annual capacity paymentP to JEA. The total 
quant i ty of energy FPL can ta~e from JEA's 

7 



.. 

ownership share of SJRPP is limited and FPL i s 
currently taking as much SJRPP energy as possible . 
Thereafter PPL will, consistent with the Contract . 
continue making capac ity payments through the yaa r 
2020, but would receive no energy from J EA' s shar e 
of SJRPP. PPL i s requesting that S4. 7 million 
annually associated with t he SJRPP energy 
suspension be r ecovered through the capacity cost 
recovery clause beginning in 1998 . FPL i s 
requesting to collect this annual amount from 1998 
through 2014 so that in the years 2015 t hrough 
2020, when FPL will receive no energy trom JEA' s 
ownership share of SJRPP, FPL' s customer s would not 
pay capacity charges. For these reasons, FPL 
believes it is appropriate t o bring this issue 
forward for Commission consideration and approva) . 

I' • STXPilLM'Ip ISIUJJIB 

None at this time. 

G. IIQTI(IIB 

On July 21, 1997 FPL filed a Mot i on for Ex~ension vf Time to 
File Rebut tal Testimony to wi t ness Ballinger. 

Respect fully submitted, 

STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS LLP 
215 South Monroe Street 
Sui.te 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301- 1804 
Attorneys for Florida Power 
& Light Company 

BY: ~d{ 
Matthew M. Childs, P.A 
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CJD\'l'XPICATB or SDVICB 
DOCKa'l' NO . 970001-BI 

I I!.'DDY CD'l'IFY that a true and correct copy of Florida Power 
& Light Company's Prehearing Statement has been turnished by Hand 
Delivery,** or u.s . Mail this 24th day of July, 1997, to the 
following : 

Leslie J. Paugh, Esq.** 
Division of Legal Services 
FPSC 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd . Rm.370 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esq . 
Vicki Gordon Kaufman, Esq . 
McWhirter,Reeves,McGlothlin , 
Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P.A. 
117 South Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

G. Edison Holland, Esq. 
Jeffrey A. Stone, Esq . 
Beggs and Lane 
P. 0 . Box 12950 
Pensacola, FL 32576 

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq. 
William B. Willingham, EsQ. 
Rutledge, Ecenia, Underwood, 

Purnell & Hoffman, P.A. 
P.O. Box 551 
Tallahassee, FL 32302-0551 

Suzanne Brownless, P.A. 
1311-B Paul Russell Road 
Suite 202 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

John Roger Howe, Esq. 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 Wes t Madison Street 
Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Lee L. Willis, Esq. 
James D. Beasley, Esq . 
Ausley & McMullen 
227 s. Calhoun Street 
P. 0. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 

James A. McGee, Esq. 
Florida Power Corporation 
P. 0. Box 14042 
St. Petersburg , FL 33733 

John w. McWhirter, Jr., Esq. 
McWhirter, Reeves,McGlothlin, 

Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P.A. 
Post Office Box 3350 
Tampa, Florida 33601-3350 

Frank C. Cr essman 
President 
Florida Public Util ities Co . 
P.O. Box 3395 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402 
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